

2004 MAR 16 P 3:45

CANCE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2004

- • -

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4560

(By Delegates Browning and Kuhn)

____•___

Passed March 4, 2004

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

2004 MAR 16 P 3:45

UPPICE VIEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 4560

(BY DELEGATES BROWNING AND KUHN)

[Passed March 4, 2004; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §15-1B-26, relating to the West Virginia national guard generally; and requiring that guards and firefighters employed by the adjutant general be members of the national guard.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §15-1B-26, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1B. NATIONAL GUARD.

1

§15-1B-26. Firefighters and security guards to be members of the national guard.

- 1 Only firefighters and security guards who are members of
- 2 the West Virginia national guard may be employed by the
- 3 adjutant general as firefighters and security guards: Provided,
- 4 That any person employed as a firefighter on the effective date

Enr. H. B. 4560]

5 of this section who is not a member of the West Virginia air 6 national guard may continue to be employed as a firefighter: 7 *Provided, however*, That no person who is not employed on the 8 effective date of this section as a firefighter and who is not a 9 member of the West Virginia air national guard may be 10 employed as a firefighter for the West Virginia air national 11 guard.

.

2

3

[Enr. H. B. 4560

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Laury/1	M	\backslash
Chairman Senate Comm	tee	
\sim	han pluce	J
)	Chairman House Committe	

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage

na Clerk of the Senate

A. Bra Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

h proved_this the_ The within /a/ ALL day of 2004

Governor

nata 3:30 Pm

ŗ.

j